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doors, and windows of oven doors).   
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OFF

ON

0

100

200

500

400
300

MAX

°F

Electronic programmer
The programmer operates in the 12 hour mode.

A minute minder
B duration
C end time
D manual
E display time down
F display time up

NOTES
When using buttons E or F, the displayed time is 
adjusted slowly at first and then the speed is increased 
automatically.
All programmes are set approx 1 second after adjusting 
the settings.

Warning lights
– Yellow: W/L lights up when the selector switch 

knob is out of position “0”.
– Red: W/L lights up when the thermostat 

switches on the oven top and sole 
elements, the grill element or the round 
one (hot-air).
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Convection Bake with ring heating 
element

Broil and Maxi BroilThaw
No heating element used, only the convection fan is 
used to defrost foods.

Down Convection Bake
Bottom convection cooking; the bottom element 
and the fan are on. Useful to cook soufflés, pizzas 
and pastry.

Down Bake
Bottom conventional system; heating comes from the 
bottom element only. Use this mode to complete 
the cooking.

Convection Bake
Convection Bake uses the top element, bottom 
element and convection fan

�
�
�
�

General Oven Tips 

Preheating the Oven 
�� ������������������������������������������������

�������������������
�����	������
�� ���������������������	������������������������������

����������	���
�� ����������������������������������������������

������������������������������������������
�� ������������������������������������������������	����

��������
�� �������������������������������������������������

������������

Operational Suggestions 
�� �����������������������������������
�� ���������������������������������������
�� �����������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������������
������������

Utensils
�� ���������������������������������
�����������

��	����������� ���� ������������������������
�� ��������������������������������������������������

������������������������������������	���������	�����
�����������������������������

�� ��������	�����	�����������������������������������
�����������������������������������������	�������������
������������������������������������������������
���������

�� ����������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������

�� ���������������������������������������������
�����������������������	����������������������������
����������������������������	����������������
��������������������	���

�� ����������������������	�����������������������
�����������������������������������������	������
�����������������������������������������

Oven Condensation and Temperature 
�� ���������	������������������	��������	�����������

�������������	�����������������������������
��������������	��������������������	��������
�������������������������	��������	������������
���������������������������������������������������
���������������������������

High Altitude Baking 
�� �������������������������������������������

����������	���������������	���������������

120/240 vs. 120/208 Volt Connection
�� ��������������������������������������������

��������������������
�� ����������������������������������������������������

����������	��	��������������������������������
�����������������

� �

Oven Racks
�� ����������������������������������������������������

����������������������������
�� 
��������������������	���������	����������	������

����������������������������
�� ���������������������������������������������������

��������������
�� ������������������������������������������������	���

����������������������������������������������
�� �������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������

�������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������
�� ���������������������������������������������������

�����������	����

�����������������������	���	������������������������
������������������������������������������	�����������
����������������������������������������������

�

��������
��������������������
��	����������������������
������������
�

�
�



ENGLISH
Use & Care Manual

9

Oven Modes 
���������������������������������������������������������� ��
������������������������������������� ������
�
������ ������� ���� ������ ������� ��� ��������� ����� ���� ���� ��������

	�������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������

�

� �

Convection Broil
	����������������������������������������������
�

���������������������������������������������������
����

�

Bake
��������������������������������������

������������
����������������������������������
���������
�

�

�������������������������������������������

���
��������

�

�

�
�
�
�

General Oven Tips 

Preheating the Oven 
�� ������������������������������������������������

�������������������
�����	������
�� ���������������������	������������������������������

����������	���
�� ����������������������������������������������

������������������������������������������
�� ������������������������������������������������	����

��������
�� �������������������������������������������������

������������

Operational Suggestions 
�� �����������������������������������
�� ���������������������������������������
�� �����������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������������
������������

Utensils
�� ���������������������������������
�����������

��	����������� ���� ������������������������
�� ��������������������������������������������������

������������������������������������	���������	�����
�����������������������������

�� ��������	�����	�����������������������������������
�����������������������������������������	�������������
������������������������������������������������
���������

�� ����������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������

�� ���������������������������������������������
�����������������������	����������������������������
����������������������������	����������������
��������������������	���

�� ����������������������	�����������������������
�����������������������������������������	������
�����������������������������������������

Oven Condensation and Temperature 
�� ���������	������������������	��������	�����������

�������������	�����������������������������
��������������	��������������������	��������
�������������������������	��������	������������
���������������������������������������������������
���������������������������

High Altitude Baking 
�� �������������������������������������������

����������	���������������	���������������

120/240 vs. 120/208 Volt Connection
�� ��������������������������������������������

��������������������
�� ����������������������������������������������������

����������	��	��������������������������������
�����������������

� �

Oven Racks
�� ����������������������������������������������������

����������������������������
�� 
��������������������	���������	����������	������

����������������������������
�� ���������������������������������������������������

��������������
�� ������������������������������������������������	���

����������������������������������������������
�� �������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������

�������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������
�� ���������������������������������������������������

�����������	����

�����������������������	���	������������������������
������������������������������������������	�����������
����������������������������������������������

�

��������
��������������������
��	����������������������
������������
�

�
�



ENGLISH
Use & Care Manual

10

�

�����������������������������������
��� ������������������

�
��� ���������������������������
���
	��
����

�
�
�

�

�������������������������
��� ����
��
������������
��

��������
�
������
��

� �
��� ����
����������������������������
���������������
�

��������
����
�������
�������

�
�
�

Oven Extendable Racks (Optional)  
�� ��
�
��
�����
�����������������
���
�����
������

������������������
��
�����
�������
���������������
���������������
����������
�������
���
���

�

����
	�
��
����
���������������
������
���
�������
���	���������
��������
����������
�
��
����
��
��������
���������
�����
��������
���������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������
�����������������������
�

�
	
�������������
	��
���
�
��
�����
�������
���
�
�
�����
��������
���
���
�

����
	����������������������������������
���������
����������������
������
���
��������
������������������
���	���
���

�
��
��
� �
�
�� ����������������������
��������
�
��������
��
���������������������
������
������������
�������
�

�

�����������������������������������������
��� �����������������������������������������
�����

�
�
��
�

�
���  ���
�����������������������	
�����������
���

���������
�

�
�� �����������������������

�

�

�������������������������������
��� �������������	��������������
�������
������

��������������	
������
��
���
�����������
�

�
��� �����������
����������������
�����������
������

�������������
�

�
�� �����������
���������������������������������
���

 ������������
�����������������������������
��

�
�



ENGLISH
Use & Care Manual

11

�

�����������������������������������
��� ������������������

�
��� ���������������������������
���
	��
����

�
�
�

�

�������������������������
��� ����
��
������������
��

��������
�
������
��

� �
��� ����
����������������������������
���������������
�

��������
����
�������
�������

�
�
�

Oven Extendable Racks (Optional)  
�� ��
�
��
�����
�����������������
���
�����
������

������������������
��
�����
�������
���������������
���������������
����������
�������
���
���

�

����
	�
��
����
���������������
������
���
�������
���	���������
��������
����������
�
��
����
��
��������
���������
�����
��������
���������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������
�����������������������
�

�
	
�������������
	��
���
�
��
�����
�������
���
�
�
�����
��������
���
���
�

����
	����������������������������������
���������
����������������
������
���
��������
������������������
���	���
���

�
��
��
� �
�
�� ����������������������
��������
�
��������
��
���������������������
������
������������
�������
�

�

�����������������������������������������
��� �����������������������������������������
�����

�
�
��
�

�
���  ���
�����������������������	
�����������
���

���������
�

�
�� �����������������������

�

�

�������������������������������
��� �������������	��������������
�������
������

��������������	
������
��
���
�����������
�

�
��� �����������
����������������
�����������
������

�������������
�

�
�� �����������
���������������������������������
���

 ������������
�����������������������������
��

�
�

ACTION RESULT

To set time of day

Switch on Electricity supply. Display flashing

Press in button D then adjust the time using buttons E and F. Correct time displayed.

Set Minute Minder

Press button A. The display reads 0.00.

Using buttons E and F adjust to the time interval required.
The display reads the time interval required.
At the end of the timed period the beeper will sound. The bleeper will 
sound.

The bleeper is cancelled by pressing any of the buttons.
At any time during the countdown, the time remaining can be 
displayed by pressing button A.

The beeper is cancelled.

Full Auto Cooking

Set the oven to the required function and temperature.

Press button B and set the duration - the length of time you wish the 
food to cook - using buttons E and F. The word AUTO will appear.

Press button C to set the end time - the time you wish the food to 
finish cooking - using buttons E and F.

The oven will now automatically switch itself on, cook, and switch off 
at the required time.
At the end of the cooking period, the beeper will sound.

Turn control knobs to the 0 position and press button D twice. The beeper stops and the programmer is returned to the manual 
mode.

To check remaining Cooking Duration

During any auto cooking you can check the remaining cooking time 
by pressing button B. The time remaining is displayed.

To check the cooking end

During any auto cooking you can check the time the oven is going to 
switch OFF by pressing button C. The required finish time is displayed.

Semi automatic cooking using Duration

Turn the oven to the required function and temperature.
Press button B and set the duration - the length of time you wish the 
food to cook – using buttons E and F.

The word AUTO will appear, and the cooking symbol will
stay on. The oven will be on until the end of the duration time 
whereupon the bleeper will sound.

Turn control knobs to the 0 position and press button D twice. The beeper stops and the programmer is returned to the manual 
mode.

Semi automatic cooking using End Time

Turn the oven to the required function and temperature.
Press button C and using buttons E and F adjust the time at which 
you require the food to finish cooking.

The word AUTO will appear, and the cooking symbol will
stay on. The oven will be on until the end of the duration time 
whereupon the beeper will sound.

Turn control knobs to the 0 position and press button D twice. The beeper stops and the programmer is returned to the manual 
mode.

To cancel a program

Press button B and adjust the time displayed using button E to read: 
00.00.
Turn control knobs to the 0 position and press button D.

The program will be automatically cancelled.

Control Setting
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Bake Tips and Techniques 
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Bake Chart 
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FOOD ITEM RACK POSITION TEMP. °F (°C) 
(PREHEATED OVEN) TIME (MIN) 

Cake    
Cupcakes 2 350 (175) 17-19 
Bundt Cake 1 350 (175) 37-43 
Angel Food 1 350 (175) 35-39 

Pie    
2 crust, fresh, 9" 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 
2 crust, frozen fruit, 9" 2 375 (190) 68-78 

Cookies    
Sugar 2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 
Chocolate Chip 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 
Brownies 2 350 (175) 29-36 

Breads    
Yeast bread loaf, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 
Yeast rolls 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 
Muffins 2 425 (220) 15-19 

Pizza    
Frozen 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 
Fresh 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
 

Convection Bake Tips and Techniques 

Foods recommended for
Convection Bake mode: 
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Bake Tips and Techniques 
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Bake Chart 

�
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FOOD ITEM RACK POSITION TEMP. °F (°C) 
(PREHEATED OVEN) TIME (MIN) 

Cake    
Cupcakes 2 350 (175) 17-19 
Bundt Cake 1 350 (175) 37-43 
Angel Food 1 350 (175) 35-39 

Pie    
2 crust, fresh, 9" 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 
2 crust, frozen fruit, 9" 2 375 (190) 68-78 

Cookies    
Sugar 2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 
Chocolate Chip 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 
Brownies 2 350 (175) 29-36 

Breads    
Yeast bread loaf, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 
Yeast rolls 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 
Muffins 2 425 (220) 15-19 

Pizza    
Frozen 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 
Fresh 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
 

Convection Bake Tips and Techniques 

Foods recommended for
Convection Bake mode: 
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Convection Bake Chart 
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FOOD ITEM RACK POSITION TEMP. °F (°C) 
(PREHEATED OVEN) TIME (MIN) 

Cake    
Cupcakes 2 325 (160) 17-19 
Bundt Cake 1 325 (160) 37-43 
Angel Food 1 325 (160) 35-39 
Pie    
2 crust, fresh, 9" 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 
2 crust, frozen fruit, 9" 2 350 (175) 68-78 

Cookies    
Sugar 2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 
Chocolate Chip 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 
Brownies 2 325 (160) 29-36 

Breads    
Yeast bread, loaf, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 
Yeast rolls 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 
Muffins 2 400 (205) 15-19 

Pizza    
Frozen 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 
Fresh 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 

Convection Broil Tips and Techniques 
�� �����������������������������������������������������������������
��	�
�� �������
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�� ������������������������	�
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������������������	�

�
Convection Broil Chart 
�
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Convection Bake Chart 
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�	������������������������
����������������������������������������������

�
������������������������
���������������������������������������������������������������������������

FOOD ITEM RACK POSITION TEMP. °F (°C) 
(PREHEATED OVEN) TIME (MIN) 

Cake    
Cupcakes 2 325 (160) 17-19 
Bundt Cake 1 325 (160) 37-43 
Angel Food 1 325 (160) 35-39 
Pie    
2 crust, fresh, 9" 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 
2 crust, frozen fruit, 9" 2 350 (175) 68-78 

Cookies    
Sugar 2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 
Chocolate Chip 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 
Brownies 2 325 (160) 29-36 

Breads    
Yeast bread, loaf, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 
Yeast rolls 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 
Muffins 2 400 (205) 15-19 

Pizza    
Frozen 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 
Fresh 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 

Convection Broil Tips and Techniques 
�� �����������������������������������������������������������������
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�
Convection Broil Chart 
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Broil Tips and Techniques 
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Broil Chart 

�

 
Food  Service Temperature Guidelines from FSIS (USDA food Safety & Inspection Service) 

140°F(60°C) Ham, precooked ( to Reheat) Stuffing (cooked alone or in bird) 

145°F(63°C) Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (medium rare) 
165°F 
(74°C) Leftovers & Casseroles 

Ground Meat & Meat mixtures (Beef, Pork, Veal Lamb) Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (well done) 

Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (medium) Poultry breast 

Fresh Pork (medium) 

170°F 
(77°C) 

Fresh Pork (well done) 

Fresh Ham (raw) Chicken and Turkey (Whole) 

160°F(71°C) 

Egg Dishes Poultry (thighs and wings) 

165°F(74°C) Ground Meat & Meat mixtures (Turkey, Chicken) 

180°F 
(82°C) 

Duck and Goose 
Note  : Eggs (alone, not used in a recipe) – cook until yolk & white are firm 

 

FOOD AND 
THICKNESS 

RACK 
POSITION 

BROIL 
SETTING  

INTERNAL 
TEMP. °F (°C) 

TIME 
SIDE  1 
(MIN.)* 

TIME 
SIDE  2 
(MIN.)* 

Beef      
Steak  (3/4"-1")     
Medium rare 3 145 (63) 5-7 4-6 
Medium  3 160 (71) 6-8 5-7 
Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 
Hamburgers (3/4"-1")      
Medium 3 160 (71) 7-9 5-7 
Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 
Poultry      
Breast (bone-in) 3 170 (77) 14-16 14-16 
Thigh (very well done) 3 180 (82) 28-30 13-15 
Pork      
Pork Chops (1") 3 160 (71) 7-9 5-7 
Sausage - fresh 3 160 (71) 5-7 3-5 
Ham Slice (½") 3  160 (71) 3-5 4-6 
Seafood    
Fish Filets, 1" 3 10-14 
Buttered   

Cook until  
opaque & flakes 
easily with fork  

Do not turn 

Lamb      
Chops (1")      
Medium Rare 3 145 (63) 5-7 4-6 
Medium 3 160 (71) 6-8 5-7 
Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 
Bread      
Garlic Bread, 1" slices 4  2-2,30  
Garlic Bread, 1" slices 3   4-6  
* Broiling and convection broiling times are approximate and may vary slightly 

 
 
 

 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 

 

MAX (290°C)

500°F (260°C)

450°F (230°C)

 
MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

450°F (230°C)

General Oven Care 
How to Use the Oven Cleaning Chart 
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Cleaning Chart 
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Broil Tips and Techniques 
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Broil Chart 

�

 
Food  Service Temperature Guidelines from FSIS (USDA food Safety & Inspection Service) 

140°F(60°C) Ham, precooked ( to Reheat) Stuffing (cooked alone or in bird) 

145°F(63°C) Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (medium rare) 
165°F 
(74°C) Leftovers & Casseroles 

Ground Meat & Meat mixtures (Beef, Pork, Veal Lamb) Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (well done) 

Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (medium) Poultry breast 

Fresh Pork (medium) 

170°F 
(77°C) 

Fresh Pork (well done) 

Fresh Ham (raw) Chicken and Turkey (Whole) 

160°F(71°C) 

Egg Dishes Poultry (thighs and wings) 

165°F(74°C) Ground Meat & Meat mixtures (Turkey, Chicken) 

180°F 
(82°C) 

Duck and Goose 
Note  : Eggs (alone, not used in a recipe) – cook until yolk & white are firm 

 

FOOD AND 
THICKNESS 

RACK 
POSITION 

BROIL 
SETTING  

INTERNAL 
TEMP. °F (°C) 

TIME 
SIDE  1 
(MIN.)* 

TIME 
SIDE  2 
(MIN.)* 

Beef      
Steak  (3/4"-1")     
Medium rare 3 145 (63) 5-7 4-6 
Medium  3 160 (71) 6-8 5-7 
Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 
Hamburgers (3/4"-1")      
Medium 3 160 (71) 7-9 5-7 
Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 
Poultry      
Breast (bone-in) 3 170 (77) 14-16 14-16 
Thigh (very well done) 3 180 (82) 28-30 13-15 
Pork      
Pork Chops (1") 3 160 (71) 7-9 5-7 
Sausage - fresh 3 160 (71) 5-7 3-5 
Ham Slice (½") 3  160 (71) 3-5 4-6 
Seafood    
Fish Filets, 1" 3 10-14 
Buttered   

Cook until  
opaque & flakes 
easily with fork  

Do not turn 

Lamb      
Chops (1")      
Medium Rare 3 145 (63) 5-7 4-6 
Medium 3 160 (71) 6-8 5-7 
Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 
Bread      
Garlic Bread, 1" slices 4  2-2,30  
Garlic Bread, 1" slices 3   4-6  
* Broiling and convection broiling times are approximate and may vary slightly 
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MAX (290°C)

500°F (260°C)

450°F (230°C)
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Fulgor Milano WARRANTY for Home Appliances

Duration of warranty:
For twenty-four (24) months from the original date of purchase, the Fulgor Milano warranty covers all parts and labor to repair or 
replace, under normal residential use, any part of the product proving to be defective in material or workmanship as a result of the 
original manufacturing process. 

For proof of warranty, please retain the original purchase invoice and the delivery slip. 
To obtain service under this warranty you must: 

1. Contact Fulgor-Milano Authorized Service
a. For all of North America: online at http://www.thevettagroup.com/servicerequest.a5w by email at fulgor@adcoservice.com 

or by toll free number at 1-855-4-fulgor (1-855-438-5467)
2. Provide a copy of your original sales receipt along with model number and serial number information for the product.
3. Provide Fulgor Milano reasonable opportunity to investigate the claim before the Product or any component of the Product 

has been modified or removed. 

TERMS APPLICABLE TO THIS WARRANTY
This warranty is valid in only the 50 continental states of the U.S.A. and the country of Canada.  This warranty applies to the 
original purchaser only and is non-transferable.  All service provided by Fulgor Milano on the stated warranty must be performed 
by a Fulgor Milano authorized servicer, unless otherwise specified by Fulgor Milano. This service will be provided during the 
regular business hours of each specific region. 
This warranty applies only to products purchased from an authorized dealer through an approved distribution chain and is 
installed for normal residential use and does not apply to commercial use or use on yachts.  This warranty only covers service 
performed at the location of product installation and will not cover costs associated with repairing off-site unless expressly 
authorized by Fulgor Milano nor does it cover the travel costs associated with providing service to remote locations.  Remote 
locations are defined as being outside of a 50 mile (80 kilometre) radius from any authorized dealer.  This warranty does not 
cover any parts or labor to correct any defect caused by negligence, transport, delivery, improper voltage, accident or improper 
use, maintenance, installation, service or repair, including but not limited to improper removal and reinstallation of any component 
of the product (ie. removing handles to fit through doors) prior to or during product delivery / installation. The remedies described 
herein are the only ones which Fulgor Milano will provide, either under this warranty or under any warranty arising by operation 
of law. Fulgor Milano will not be responsible for product loss due to spoilage or burning nor for consequential damages to 
surrounding cabinetry, construction materials or finishing materials such as but not limited to flooring.  Fulgor Milano will not be 
responsible for any consequential or incidental damages arising from the breach of these warranties or any other warranties, 
whether express, implied or statutory. 
The warranty will be valid and effective only upon presentation of the document stating the purchase date of the appliance, and 
more specifically of the relevant invoice, proof of purchase, or equivalent document showing the name of the seller, the delivery 
date and the identification data of the appliance. (Such as; Model number, Serial Number). In the case of new product being 
included in the purchase of new residential construction; this warranty applies to the original resident of the location containing the 
Fulgor Milano product and warranty coverage will begin on the date of occupancy of the residence (proof of occupancy required) 
to a maximum additional six months from the date of purchase of the product by the development company from the distributor or 
dealer.  This extension does not apply to footnote 1 below.
This warranty is only valid where the difference between the purchase date and the production date of the product is less than 
one year.  Any product which has been warehoused for more than this one year period will only be covered under the terms of 
Fulgor Milano’s B-Stock / Display Model warranty.
During the warranty period Fulgor Milano reserves the right to evaluate the opportunity to repair the appliance or, at their 
discretion, offer to replace it with a Fulgor Milano product of equivalent features and functionality.  Fulgor Milano reserves the right 
to revise this warranty at any time.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages so the above limitation or exclusion 
may not apply to you.  This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to 
state.

1Doors, handles, glass, product frames, racking, interior and exterior surfaces are covered by a limited 30-day parts only warranty 
for cosmetic defects originating from the factory.
*Replacement light bulbs are not covered by the product warranty.

Fulgor Milano 
After Sales Service Support & Warranty Information:
1-855-4-fulgor (855-438-5467)
fulgor@adcoservice.com 



24



FRANÇAIS
Guide d’utilisation et d’entretien

25

Table of Contents

Page

Précaution de sécurité ........................................... 26

Instructions de sûreté ............................................ 27

Securite pour le four ................................................. 27

Caractéristiques de votre four .............................. 28

Les tableaux de commande ................................... 29

Programmeur electronique ....................................... 29

Information générale du four ................................. 29

Modes de four ......................................................... 30

Conseils généraux sur le four ............................... 31

Préchauffage du four ................................................ 31

Suggestions d’utilisation  .......................................... 31

Ustensiles ................................................................ 31

Condensation du four et température ....................... 31

Cuisson à haute altitude ........................................... 31

Branchement de 120/240 ou de 0/208 Volt  .............. 31

Grilles de four ........................................................... 31

Grille rallonge (Optionnel) ........................................ 32

Réglage de la Commande ...................................... 33

Conseils et technique de cuisson ......................... 34

Tableau de cuisson ................................................... 34

Conseils et techniques de convection européenne 

.................................................................................. 35

Tableau de convection européenne .......................... 36

Conseils et techniques pour le convection grill .......

.................................................................................. 37

Tableau de convection grill ....................................... 37

Conseils et techniques de grill .............................. 38

Tableau de grill ......................................................... 38

Entretien général du four ....................................... 39

Comment utiliser le tableau de nettoyage du four ..... 39

Tabelau de nettoyage du four ................................... 39

Finitions du four / méthodes de nettoyage ........... 40

Entretien à faire soi-même Retrait de la porte du 

four .......................................................................... 41

Entretien à faire soi-même Remplacement d’une 

ampoule du four ..................................................... 42

Pour remplacer une ampoule ................................... 42

Solution pour des problèmes de cuisson ............ 43

Résolution des problèmes de fonctionnement .... 44

GARANTIE FULGOR pour l’électroménager ........ 45



FRANÇAIS
Guide d’utilisation et d’entretien

26

�

�����������
Appareil domestique et four 

Précaution de sécurité 
��������������������������
��	�	���
����������	��
�

���������������
�����������������������������������������������������
��
	����������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������

���������������������� ������������������������
�
��������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������
����������������
�� ����������������������������������������������������

�����������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������
���������

�

�� �������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
����������������������������������������������

�

�� �����������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������

�

�� �����������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������

�

�� ����������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
�������������������������

�

�� ������������������������������������������������
�����������������

�

�� �������������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������
������������������������������������ ���������������
������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������� ����
��������������������������

�

�� ����������������������������������������������
���������	����	���������	�����
������������������������������������������

�
�� �������������������������������������������������

�������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������

�
�� ����������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
����������������������

�
����������������������������������������������
�

��� �������������������������������������������������
����������������

�

��� ��������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������

�

��� ��������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
���������������������

�

��� �����������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������

�

��� ���������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������

�

��� �����������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������

�

��� ����������������������������������������������
�

��� ���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
�������������

�

¡�� ������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������
������

�

�¢��������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������
���������

�

����������

�

�����������
Appareil domestique et four 

Instructions de sûreté 
�
�

�
Securite pour le four
�
�� ����������������������������
�
�� �������������������������������

��������

�	�����������������
��������
�����
�
�� �����������������

������������������������

�����������	��������������������������
�����
�������������	���
�����������������������������
���������������������������

�
�� �����������������	������������������������������

��������������������������������	����������������
��
���������������������������������������
����

���������������
��������������������
�����
�����	�������	��������������������������
�������
��

����������

�
�� �	�����������������������������������������������

��������
�����������������������������
�����������������������

�
��  ������������������������������� ��������������

������������������������������	����������������
�������������	��������������������������
������������

�
�� �������

��������������������������������������

�����������	��������������������������������
�����
���������	���������������������������

�
�� �������������������������������
��������������������

������������������
��������
�������������������������
������������������������
��������������������������
����������
���������������������������������
����

������

�
�� �������������������������
�������������������
����

�������������������
���������������������������
���������������������������
��������������
�������������������������������	���������������
�������������	���������������������������������
�

�
�
�

���������������
��������������
�	����
	�������	� ������
	� 
�� ��
���
�����
��
����������
��
���
�����
��
	�����	���
�	�
���	
����
	������	��
��	���
��	��������
���
��
�����
	��	����
	�����	�����
�����
	����������� �
�
���������
�����
���� ��������
	� ����
�	� ��� �
	�
�����������	������
	��
�
���������������
���	���	�
������ ������ �
�����
�
������
��
	������ �	�����	����	��� �
��
� ��	�
� �
�
	��	����
	��
�
�����������	
����
��	���������
	�	��	����
	������
	�
���������
�� �
� ������������	����������
�������
��	��������	����	��
�����
��
���
����
����
��������
�

������ 
����������
�
������	������� �
��� ��
�
���������D’autres surfaces de l’appareil pourraient devenir 

suffisamment chaudes pour provoquer des brûlures 
- ces surfaces sont, par exemple, les ouvertures de 
ventilation du four et les surfaces proches de ces 
ouvertures, les portes du four et les fenêtres des 
portes du four.



FRANÇAIS
Guide d’utilisation et d’entretien

27

�

�����������
Appareil domestique et four 

Précaution de sécurité 
��������������������������
��	�	���
����������	��
�

���������������
�����������������������������������������������������
��
	����������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������

���������������������� ������������������������
�
��������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������
����������������
�� ����������������������������������������������������

�����������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������
���������

�

�� �������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
����������������������������������������������

�

�� �����������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������

�

�� �����������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������

�

�� ����������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
�������������������������

�

�� ������������������������������������������������
�����������������

�

�� �������������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������
������������������������������������ ���������������
������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������� ����
��������������������������

�

�� ����������������������������������������������
���������	����	���������	�����
������������������������������������������

�
�� �������������������������������������������������

�������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������

�
�� ����������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
����������������������

�
����������������������������������������������
�

��� �������������������������������������������������
����������������

�

��� ��������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������

�

��� ��������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
���������������������

�

��� �����������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������

�

��� ���������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������

�

��� �����������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������

�

��� ����������������������������������������������
�

��� ���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������
�������������

�

¡�� ������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������������������������
������

�

�¢��������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������
���������

�

����������

�

�����������
Appareil domestique et four 

Instructions de sûreté 
�
�

�
Securite pour le four
�
�� ����������������������������
�
�� �������������������������������

��������

�	�����������������
��������
�����
�
�� �����������������

������������������������

�����������	��������������������������
�����
�������������	���
�����������������������������
���������������������������

�
�� �����������������	������������������������������

��������������������������������	����������������
��
���������������������������������������
����

���������������
��������������������
�����
�����	�������	��������������������������
�������
��

����������

�
�� �	�����������������������������������������������

��������
�����������������������������
�����������������������

�
��  ������������������������������� ��������������

������������������������������	����������������
�������������	��������������������������
������������

�
�� �������

��������������������������������������

�����������	��������������������������������
�����
���������	���������������������������

�
�� �������������������������������
��������������������

������������������
��������
�������������������������
������������������������
��������������������������
����������
���������������������������������
����

������

�
�� �������������������������
�������������������
����

�������������������
���������������������������
���������������������������
��������������
�������������������������������	���������������
�������������	���������������������������������
�

�
�
�

���������������
��������������
�	����
	�������	� ������
	� 
�� ��
���
�����
��
����������
��
���
�����
��
	�����	���
�	�
���	
����
	������	��
��	���
��	��������
���
��
�����
	��	����
	�����	�����
�����
	����������� �
�
���������
�����
���� ��������
	� ����
�	� ��� �
	�
�����������	������
	��
�
���������������
���	���	�
������ ������ �
�����
�
������
��
	������ �	�����	����	��� �
��
� ��	�
� �
�
	��	����
	��
�
�����������	
����
��	���������
	�	��	����
	������
	�
���������
�� �
� ������������	����������
�������
��	��������	����	��
�����
��
���
����
����
��������
�

������ 
����������
�
������	������� �
��� ��
�
���������D’autres surfaces de l’appareil pourraient devenir 

suffisamment chaudes pour provoquer des brûlures 
- ces surfaces sont, par exemple, les ouvertures de 
ventilation du four et les surfaces proches de ces 
ouvertures, les portes du four et les fenêtres des 
portes du four.
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Caractéristiques de votre four Les tableaux de commande 

������������������������������������������������������������������
�	�����������������������������������
�	���������
�����������	�����������������������������������������������

Information générale du four 
�����������������������������������������������	��������
����� �����������
���������������������
��������������
�����������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������� ��� ��� ���� ������
��������������
��
Ventilateur à convection
��������������������������������������������������
�����������

�
Composant du ventilateur de refroidissement
�������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������
����������������������������� ����������������������
������������������������������������������
���������������������������

�

(optionnel)
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Les tableaux de commande 
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Ventilateur à convection
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�
Composant du ventilateur de refroidissement
�������������������������������������������������
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���������������������������

�

Voyants temoin
– Jaune: s’allume alors que la manette du 

commutateur est hors-position “0”.
– Rouge: s’allume quand le thermostat branche les 

résistances de voûte et de la sole, celle 
du gril ou la résistance circulaire (à l’air 
chaud).

Programmeur electronique
Le programmeur utilise le système des 12 heures.

A minuteur
B durée
C fin du temps
D manuel
E heure décroissante
F heure croissante

NOTA
Quand vous utilisez les boutons E ou F, l’heure 
affichée change lentement tout d’abord puis accélère 
automatiquement.
Tous les programmes sont prêts à fonctionner environ 
1 seconde après la programmation.

OFF

ON

0

100

200

500

400
300

MAX

°F
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Modes de four 
���������������������������������������������� ������������ ����������������������������������������
�������
�������	�������������������������������������������� �����������������������������
���������������	������
����
�������������������
������������������������	�

�
�

����������������������������������������������������������
�������
�����
������������������������������������	����
������������������������������������������������������
����������	�

�

� �

�����������������������
���������������������������
�����
���������������������������������������������������
�����������	�
�

�������������������������������������������������
�������	��������������
����������������������������������
��������������������������������������������
��������
�������	�
�

������������������������������������
���������������
����
��������	�

Couisson au Four a Convection
(Européen)

Grill ou Maxi Grill

Cuisson au FourGrill a Convection

Décongeler
Aucun élément de chauffage n’est utilisé, 
uniquement le ventilateur à convection est utilisé 
pour décongeler les aliments.

Sole Ventilée
Sole ventilée, conseillée pour cuire soufflés, pizzas 
et pâtisseries; la résistance de la sole et la turbine 
sont en fonction.

Sole
La sole résistance inférieure est principalement 
utilisée pour achevé une cuisson.

Couisson au Four a Convection
La cuisson à convection utilise l’élément supérieur, 
du milieu et le ventilateur à convection.

Conseils généraux sur le four 

Préchauffage du four 
�� ����������������������������������������������
���
��	�����������	����
��	�����������

�� �����	����������	������	������������
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�� ���������������������������������������	���
�����������
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Suggestions d’utilisation 
�� �	���������	������������������������������
�� ��������������������	������������	����
��	���
�� �	����������� ����	��������������������
������
�����	������	��
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���	�	���������
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Ustensiles
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��	������	���������	��������	��	����	����������	��

�� �������	����	�������������������
��	�����������������
�����������	���������	�����������������������	����	���
�	���������������������	��	����

�� �������������	��������	����	�������������	���������
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Condensation du four et température 
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Cuisson à haute altitude 
�� ��������
����������������	����		�������������		����	�
���������������������
����	���������������

Branchement de 120/240 ou de 0/208 Volt
�� ���������	�������	����	�����������������	����
����������	�������������

�� ��
�	����������	���	������
�������	�������������������
���	������������������������	�	������ �����	������
���������
�������	������������������

Grilles de four
�� ����������	�����
��������������������������	���
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PROCEDURE RESULTAT

Pour composer l’heure du jour

Branchez l’appareil. Affichage clignotant

Presser le bouton D puis régler l’heure à l’aide des boutons E et F. L’heure affichée

Réglage du minuteur

Appuyez sur le bouton A. Le cadran affiche 0.00.

A l’aide des boutons E et F réglez l’intervalle de temps désiré. Le cadran affiche l’intervalle de temps.
A la fin du temps programmé le bip retentira. Le bip sonore retentit.

Le bip s’arrête dès qu’on appuie sur n’importe quel bouton.
A n’importe quel moment pendant le compte à rebours, le temps 
restant peut-être visualisé en appuyant sur le bouton A.

Le bip est arrêté.

Cuisson complètement automatique

Réglez le four à la fonction et la température désirée.

Appuyez sur le bouton B et programmez la durée = le temps 
pendant lequel vous désirez que la nourriture cuise, en utilisant les 
boutons E et F.

Le mot AUTO apparaître.

Appuyez sur le bouton C pour programmer l’heure de fin de cuisson 
= l’heure è laquelle vous désirez que la cuisson se termine, à l’aide 
des boutons E et F.

Dès lors le four se déclenchera de lui même à l’heure
voulue. A la fin du temps de cuisson le bip retentira.

Portez les boutons de contrôle sur 0 et appuyez sur le bouton D 
deux fois.

Le bip s’arrête et le programme retourne en mode manuel.

Pour vérifier le temps de cuisson restant

Pendant toutes les cuissons automatiques vous pouvez vérifier le 
temps de cuisson restant en appuyant sur le bouton B.

Le temps restant s’affiche.

Pour vérifier la fin de cuisson

Pendant toutes les cuissons automatiques vous pouvez verifier 
l’heure à la quelle le four s’éteindra en appuyant sur le bouton C.

L’heure de fin de cuisson s’affiche.

Cuisson semi automatique utilisant la durée

Choisissez la fonction et la température du four.
Appuyez sur le bouton B et programmez la durée = le temps 
pendant lequel vous désirez que la nourriture cuise, à l’aide des 
boutons E et F.

Le mot AUTO apparaît et le symbole de cuisson est allumé. Le four 
fonctionnera jusqu’à la fin de la durée quand le bip se déclenchera.

Portez les boutons de contrôle sur 0 et appuyez sur le bouton D 
deux fois.

Le bip s’arrête et le programme retourne en mode manuel.

Cuisson semi automatique utilisant l’heure de fin de 
cuisson

Choisissez la fonction et la température du four. Appuyez sur le 
bouton C et utilisez le boutons E et F pour fixer l’heure à la quelle 
vous voulez que la cuisson se termine.

Le mot AUTO apparaît et le symbole de cuisson est
allumé. Le four fonctionnera jusqu’à la fin de la durée du temps 
quand le bip se déclenchera.

Portez le boutons de contrôle sur 0 et appuyez sur le bouton D deux 
fois.

Le bip s’arrête et le programme retourne en mode manuel.

Pour effacer un programme

Appuyez sur le bouton B et réglez l’heure en appuyant sur le bouton 
E jusqu’à ce que s’affiche: 00.00.
Portez le boutons de contrôle sur 0 et appuyez sur le bouton D.

Le programme sera automatiquement effacé.

Réglage de la Commande
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Conseils et technique de cuisson
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Tableau de cuisson 
 

ALIMENTS POSITION DE GRILLE TEMP. °F (°C) 
(FOUR PRÉCHAUFFE) TEMPS (MIN) 

Gâteau    
Petits gâteaux 2 350 (175) 17-19 
Gâteau bundt 1 350 (175) 37-43 
Gâteau des anges 1 350 (175) 35-39 
Tarte    
2 croûtes, fraiches, 9po 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 
2 croûtes, fruits surgelés, 9po 2 375 (190) 68-78 
Biscuit    
Sucre 2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 
Brisures de chocolat 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 
Carrés au chocolat (brownies) 2 350 (175) 29-36 
Pains    
Pain à levure, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 
Petits pains à levure 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 
Muffins 2 425 (220) 15-19 
Pizza    
Surgelée 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 
Fraîche 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
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Conseils et techniques de convection européenne 

Aliments recommandés pour le 
mode convection européenne : 
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Conseils rapides et faciles de recette 
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Conseils et technique de cuisson
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Tableau de cuisson 
 

ALIMENTS POSITION DE GRILLE TEMP. °F (°C) 
(FOUR PRÉCHAUFFE) TEMPS (MIN) 

Gâteau    
Petits gâteaux 2 350 (175) 17-19 
Gâteau bundt 1 350 (175) 37-43 
Gâteau des anges 1 350 (175) 35-39 
Tarte    
2 croûtes, fraiches, 9po 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 
2 croûtes, fruits surgelés, 9po 2 375 (190) 68-78 
Biscuit    
Sucre 2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 
Brisures de chocolat 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 
Carrés au chocolat (brownies) 2 350 (175) 29-36 
Pains    
Pain à levure, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 
Petits pains à levure 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 
Muffins 2 425 (220) 15-19 
Pizza    
Surgelée 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 
Fraîche 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
 

�

Conseils et techniques de convection européenne 

Aliments recommandés pour le 
mode convection européenne : 
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Conseils rapides et faciles de recette 
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Tableau de convection européenne 
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ALIMENTS POSITION DE GRILLE TEMP. °F (°C) 

(FOUR PRÉCHAUFFE) TEMPS (MIN) 

Gâteau    
Petits gâteaux 2 325 (160) 17-19 
Gâteau bundt 1 325 (160) 37-43 
Gâteau des anges 1 325 (160) 35-39 
Tarte    
2 croûtes, fraiches, 9po 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 
2 croûtes, fruits surgelés, 9po 2 350 (175) 68-78 
Biscuit    
Sucre 2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 
Brisures de chocolat 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 
Carrés au chocolat (brownies) 2 325 (160) 29-36 
Pains    
Pain à levure, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 
Petits pains à levure 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 
Muffins 2 400 (205) 15-19 
Pizza    
Surgelée 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 
Fraîche 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 

Conseils et techniques pour le convection grill 
�� ����������������������������������������������������������������
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Tableau de convection grill 
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ALIMENTS ET ÉPAISSEUR POSITION DE 
GRILLE 

REGLAGE DU 
GRIL °F (°C) 

TEMP. INTERNE 
°F (°C) 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  1 
(MIN.)* 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  2 
(MIN.)* 

Beouf      
Steak  (1-½po ou plus)      
Médium saignant 2 450 (235) 145 (65) 12-14 11-13 
Médium  2 450 (235) 160 (71) 15-17 13-15 
Bien cuit 2 450 (235) 170 (77) 18-20 16-17 
Hamburgers (plus que 1 po)      
Médium  3 550 (290) 160 (71) 9-11 5-8 
Bien cuit 3 550 (290) 170 (77) 11-13 8-10 
Volaille      
Poitrine (avec os) 3 450 (235) 180 (82) 16-18 14-16 
    (Cuisse)   
Cuisses 3 450 (235) 170 (77) 14-16 12-14 
Porc      
Porc Cotelettes (1¼po ou plus) 2 450 (235) 160 (71) 12-14 13-15 
Saucisses fraîches 3 450 (235) 160 (71) 4-6 3-5 
* Temps de gril à convection sont approximatifs et peuvent varier 
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Tableau de convection européenne 
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ALIMENTS POSITION DE GRILLE TEMP. °F (°C) 

(FOUR PRÉCHAUFFE) TEMPS (MIN) 

Gâteau    
Petits gâteaux 2 325 (160) 17-19 
Gâteau bundt 1 325 (160) 37-43 
Gâteau des anges 1 325 (160) 35-39 
Tarte    
2 croûtes, fraiches, 9po 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 
2 croûtes, fruits surgelés, 9po 2 350 (175) 68-78 
Biscuit    
Sucre 2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 
Brisures de chocolat 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 
Carrés au chocolat (brownies) 2 325 (160) 29-36 
Pains    
Pain à levure, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 
Petits pains à levure 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 
Biscuits 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 
Muffins 2 400 (205) 15-19 
Pizza    
Surgelée 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 
Fraîche 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 

Conseils et techniques pour le convection grill 
�� ����������������������������������������������������������������
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Tableau de convection grill 
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ALIMENTS ET ÉPAISSEUR POSITION DE 
GRILLE 

REGLAGE DU 
GRIL °F (°C) 

TEMP. INTERNE 
°F (°C) 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  1 
(MIN.)* 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  2 
(MIN.)* 

Beouf      
Steak  (1-½po ou plus)      
Médium saignant 2 450 (235) 145 (65) 12-14 11-13 
Médium  2 450 (235) 160 (71) 15-17 13-15 
Bien cuit 2 450 (235) 170 (77) 18-20 16-17 
Hamburgers (plus que 1 po)      
Médium  3 550 (290) 160 (71) 9-11 5-8 
Bien cuit 3 550 (290) 170 (77) 11-13 8-10 
Volaille      
Poitrine (avec os) 3 450 (235) 180 (82) 16-18 14-16 
    (Cuisse)   
Cuisses 3 450 (235) 170 (77) 14-16 12-14 
Porc      
Porc Cotelettes (1¼po ou plus) 2 450 (235) 160 (71) 12-14 13-15 
Saucisses fraîches 3 450 (235) 160 (71) 4-6 3-5 
* Temps de gril à convection sont approximatifs et peuvent varier 
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Conseils et techniques de grill 
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Tableau de grill 
�

ALIMENTS ET ÉPAISSEUR POSITION DE 
GRILLE 

REGLAGE DU 
GRIL 

TEMP. INTERNE 
°F (°C) 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  1 
(MIN.)* 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  2 
(MIN.)* 
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Guide de temperature de service de la FSIS (Service d’inspection et securute des aliments USDA) 
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MAX (290°C)

500°F (260°C)

450°F (230°C)

 
MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

450°F (230°C)

Entretien général du four 
Comment utiliser le tableau de nettoyage du four 
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Tabelau de nettoyage du four �

Méthode de nettoyage Méthode de nettoyage 
Pièce �����
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A A 
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Pièce 
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Conseils et techniques de grill 
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Tableau de grill 
�

ALIMENTS ET ÉPAISSEUR POSITION DE 
GRILLE 

REGLAGE DU 
GRIL 

TEMP. INTERNE 
°F (°C) 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  1 
(MIN.)* 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  2 
(MIN.)* 
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Guide de temperature de service de la FSIS (Service d’inspection et securute des aliments USDA) 
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MAX (290°C)

500°F (260°C)

450°F (230°C)

 
MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)
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MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)
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MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

450°F (230°C)

Entretien général du four 
Comment utiliser le tableau de nettoyage du four 
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Tabelau de nettoyage du four �

Méthode de nettoyage Méthode de nettoyage 
Pièce �����
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Finitions du four / méthodes de nettoyage 
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Entretien à faire soi-même 
Retrait de la porte du four 
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Finitions du four / méthodes de nettoyage 
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Solution pour des problèmes de cuisson 
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Solution pour des problèmes de cuisson 
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Résolution des problèmes de fonctionnement 
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Résolution des problèmes de fonctionnement 
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GARANTIE Fulgor Milano sur les appareils électroménagers

Durée de la garantie:
La garantie Fulgor Milano couvre, pendant vingt-quatre mois à partir de la date originale d’achat, toutes les pièces et le travail 
mis en œuvre pour la réparation et le remplacement de toutes parties du produit utilisées dans un contexte résidentiel normal et 
frappées de vices de matériau et de fabrication.  

Conserver la facture originale et le bordereau de livraison comme attestation du droit à la 
garantie.
Pour pouvoir bénéficier du service de garantie, procéder de la manière suivante:

1. Contactez le service agréé Fulgor-Milano.
a. Pour toute l’Amérique du nord : on line à l’adresse http://www.thevettagroup.com/servicerequest.a5w à l’adresse de 

courier électronique fulgor@adcoservice.com ou bien au numéro de telephone gratuit 1-855-4-fulgor (1-855-438-5467)
2. Présentez une copie de votre ticket d’achat original avec le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série du produit.
3. Permettez à Fulgor Milan de vérifier votre réclamation avant que le Produit ou une quelconque partie du Produit aient été 

modifiées ou supprimées. 

CLAUSES DE GARANTIE 
Cette garantie est valable uniquement dans les 50 états continentaux des États-unis et au Canada.  Elle s’applique uniquement 
à l’acheteur original  et n’est pas transférable.   Tous les services fournis par Fulgor Milano au titre de la garantie doivent être 
effectués auprès d’un service d’assistance agréé Fulgor Milano sauf indication contraire de ce dernier. Les services seront prêtés 
aux heures de travail habituelles de chaque région. La présente garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits achetés auprès 
d’un revendeur autorisé à travers une chaîne de distribution agréée ; il est destiné à une utilisation résidentielle normale, tout 
usage commercial ou installation sur une embarcation étant expressément exclus.  La garantie couvre les activités réalisés sur 
le site d’installation du produit ; les frais d’une réparation réalisée en un autre lieu sont exclus sauf autorisation expresse de 
Fulgor Milano. Les frais de déplacement dérivés d’une prestation d’assistance à réaliser dans un endroit éloigné sont exclus.  
Par endroit éloigné, on entend à une distance supérieure à un rayon de 50 miles (80 kilomètres) du siège du revendeur autorisé.  
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pièces de rechange ni les réparations en cas de défaillances dérivés de négligence, transport, 
livraison, tension inadéquate, accident ou usage, entretien, installation, révision ou réparation  ou installation impropres, ce qui 
comprend notamment, entre autres, le démontage et la réinstallation impropres d’un composant du produit quel qu’il soit (par 
exemple démontage des poignées pour le faire passer par une porte) avant ou pendant la livraison/installation du produit.  Les 
interventions décrites ici sont les seules que fournit Fulgor Milano aussi bien au titre de cette garantie que dans le cadre de 
toute autre garantie applicable aux termes de la loi. Fulgor Milano n’est pas responsable de la perte du produit par détérioration 
ou par combustion, ni des dommages subis par le mobilier et les matériaux de construction ou de finition, notamment les 
revêtements de sol.   Fulgor Milano décline toute responsabilité pour tout dommage conséquent ou indirect dérivé du non-respect 
de ces garanties ou d’autres garanties explicites, implicites ou obligatoires. La présente garantie ne deviendra valide et efficace 
qu’avec la présentation du document attestant la date d’achat de l’appareil, précisément de la facture ou du ticket d’achat ou 
tout document équivalent indiquant le nom du vendeur, la date de livraison et les données d’identification de l’appareil  (par ex. 
numéro du modèle, numéro de série). Dans le cas d’un produit neuf inclus dans l’achat d’une nouvelle construction résidentielle, 
la garantie s’applique au premier habitant des locaux contenant le produit Fulgor Milano et la date de prise d’effet de la garantie 
sera celle de prise de possession de la résidence (certificat d’occupation requis) et, de toutes façons, à six mois au plus de la 
date d’achat du produit par la société auprès du distributeur ou revendeur.  Cette extension ne s’applique pas aux éléments 
décrits dans la note 1 ci-dessous. Cette garantie n’est valide que si la différence entre la date d’achat et la date de fabrication 
du produit est inférieure à un an.  Un produit resté en stock pendant plus d’un an sera couvert par la garantie Stock B/Modèle 
destiné à l’exposition de Fulgor Milano.
Pendant la période de garantie, Fulgor Milano se réserve le droit d’évaluer l’opportunité de réparer l’appareil ou, à sa discrétion, 
de le remplacer par un produit Fulgor Milano de caractéristiques et fonctions équivalentes.  Fulgor Milano se réserve le droit de 
revoir à tout moment la présente garantie. Certains États ne permettent pas l’exclusion ni la limitation des dommages accessoires 
ou conséquents; la limitation ou exclusion visée plus haut pourrait donc ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas.  La présente garantie 
vous octroie des droits légaux spécifiques ; vous pourriez bénéficier d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’un État à l’autre.

1Les portes, poignées, cadres, supports, surfaces intérieures et extérieures du produit sont couverts par une garantie limitée de 
30 jours pour défauts cosmétiques en sortie d’usine.
*Les ampoules électriques de rechange ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie de produit.

Fulgor Milano 
After Sales Service Support & Warranty Information:
1-855-4-fulgor (855-438-5467)
fulgor@adcoservice.com 
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Otras superficies del equipo podrían calentarse lo 
suficiente para provocar quemaduras. Estas 
superficies son por ejemplo, las aperturas de 
ventilación del horno y las superficies situadas a 
proximidad de estas aperturas, las puertas del 
horno y las ventanas de las puertas del horno. 
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Otras superficies del equipo podrían calentarse lo 
suficiente para provocar quemaduras. Estas 
superficies son por ejemplo, las aperturas de 
ventilación del horno y las superficies situadas a 
proximidad de estas aperturas, las puertas del 
horno y las ventanas de las puertas del horno. 
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LUCES DE AVISO
– Amarilla: se enciende cuando el botón del 

conmutador está fuera de la posición “0” 
(sólo en algunos modelos).

– Roja:  se enciende cuando el termostato conecta 
las resistencias del cielo y de la solera, la 
del grill o la circular (aire caliente).

Programador electronico
El programador opera en las 12 horas.

A Cuentaminutos
B Duración
C Hora de fin de funcionamiento
D Manual
E Retramiento de la hora sobre el display (visor)
F Adelantamiento de la hora sobre el display

NOTA
Cuando se usan las teclas E o F, la hora visualizada 
viene antes regulada lentamente, después la velocidad
aumenta automáticamente.
Todos los programas vienen introducidos (fijados) 
aproximadamente 1 segundo después de la regulación.

OFF

ON

0

100

200

500

400
300

MAX

°F



ESPAÑOL
Manual de uso y cuidado

52

�
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Grill y Maxi Grill

Horneado de Conveccion (Europeo)

Deshidratado
No se utiliza ningún elemento de calentamiento, 
únicamente el ventilador de convección para 
descongelar alimentos.

Calor de Solera
Calor de solera; la parte inferior y el ventilador 
están encendidos. Útil para cocinar suflés, pizzas y 
repostería.

Solera
Sistema tradicional de solera, el calentamiento llega 
solo por la parte inferior. Se usa para terminar de 
cocinar.

Horneado de Conveccion
El horneado de Convección usa el calor de los 
elementos superiores e inferiores, así como el calor 
del ventilador de convección.
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ACCION RESULTADO

Para fijar la hora
Introducir la alimentación de electricidad. Visualizador parpadeante

Pulsar el botón D y a continuación ajustar la hora con los botones E 
y F. Sobre el visor aparece la hora.

Funcionamiento del cuentaminutos
Pulsar la tecla A. En el visor aparece 0.00.

Obrar sobre las teclas E y F, regular sobre el intervalo de
tiempo deseado.

En el visor aparece el intervalo de tiempo deseado.
Al término del periodo fijado entrerá en función el timbre.
El timbre sonarà.

El timbre se apaga apretando una tecla cualquiera. En cada 
momento de la cuenta atrás es posible visualizar el tiempo restante 
apretando la tecla A.

El timbre está apagado.

Cocción totalmente automática

Regular el horno a la función y a la temperatura deseada.

Apretar la tecla B y fijar la duración
-osea el periodo de tiempo por el cual quieren que la comida se 
cueza - usando las tecla E y F.

Aparece la palabre AUTO.

Apretar la tecla C para fijar la hora de final de cocción
- es decir la hora en la cual quieren que la comida acabe de cocerse 
- usando las teclas E y F.

El horno ahora se encenderá, cocerá y se apagará automáticamente 
a la hora fijada.
Al término del periodo de cocción entrará en función
el timbre.

Girar los botones de control en la posición 0 (apagado) y pulsar la 
tecla D dos veces.

El timbre se apagará el programador vuelve al sistema
manual.

Para controlar la duración de cocción restante
Durante la cocción automática es posible controlar el tiempo de 
cocción restante apretando la tecla B. Viene visualizado el tiempo restante.

Para controlar el final de cocción
Durante la cocción automática es posible controlar la hora en la cual 
el horno se apagará apretando la tecla C. Viene visualizada la hora de término de cocción.

Cocción semi-automática utilizando la función 
“Duración”
Regular el horno a la temperatura y a la función deseada.
Apretar la tecla B y fijar la duración
- ésto quiere decir el periodo de tiempo durante el cual se desea la 
cocción de la comida - obrando en las teclas E y F.

Aparece la palabra AUTO, y el símbolo de cocción se queda 
encendido. El horno permanecerá en función hasta el término del 
tiempo de duración, después de ésto el timbre entrará en función.

Girar los mangos en la posición 0 (apagado) y apretar la tecla D dos 
veces.

El timbre se apaga y el programador vuelve a la función
manual.

Cocción semi-automática utilizando la función “Hora 
Final”

Regular el horno a la temperatura y a la función deseada.
Apretar la tecla C y, obrando en la tecla E y F, fijar la hora en la cual 
se desea la comida acabe de cocer.

Aparece la palabra AUTO, y el símbolo de cocción permanece 
encendido.
El horno permanecerá en función hasta el término del tiempo de 
duración, después de ésto el timbre entrará en función.

Girar los botones de control en la posición 0 (apagado) y apretar la 
tecla D dos veces.

El timbre se apaga y el programador vuelve a la función
manual.

Para anular un programa
Apretar la tecla B y regular la hora visualizada obrando en la tecla E 
hasta aparecer 00.00 en el visor.
Girar los botones de control en la posición 0 (apagado) y apretar la 
tecla D.

El programa viene anulado automáticamente.

La Configuración de Control
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Consejos y técnicas de horneado 
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Tabla de cocción por horneado 
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ALIMIENTO POSICIÓN DE REJILLA TEMP. °F (°C) 
(HORNO PRECALENDADO) TIEMPO (MIN) 

Pastel    
Glaseado 2 350 (175) 17-19 
Pastel  1 350 (175) 37-43 
Bizcochos  1 350 (175) 35-39 
Pay    
2 cortezas, fresco 9” 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 
2 cortezas. fruta congel. 9” 2 375 (190) 68-78 
Galletas    
Azúcar  2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 
Cholocate chip 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 
Brownies 2 350 (175) 29-36 
Panes    
Pan de levadura, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 
Rollos de levadura 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 
Bollo, Panecillo 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 
Molletes 2 425 (220) 15-19 
Pizza    
Congelada 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 
Fresca 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
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Consejos y técnicas de horneado de convección 

Alimentos recomendados para
modo de horneado de convección: 
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Consejos para recetar rápidas y fáciles 
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Consejos y técnicas de horneado 
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Tabla de cocción por horneado 
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ALIMIENTO POSICIÓN DE REJILLA TEMP. °F (°C) 
(HORNO PRECALENDADO) TIEMPO (MIN) 

Pastel    
Glaseado 2 350 (175) 17-19 
Pastel  1 350 (175) 37-43 
Bizcochos  1 350 (175) 35-39 
Pay    
2 cortezas, fresco 9” 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 
2 cortezas. fruta congel. 9” 2 375 (190) 68-78 
Galletas    
Azúcar  2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 
Cholocate chip 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 
Brownies 2 350 (175) 29-36 
Panes    
Pan de levadura, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 
Rollos de levadura 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 
Bollo, Panecillo 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 
Molletes 2 425 (220) 15-19 
Pizza    
Congelada 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 
Fresca 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
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Consejos y técnicas de horneado de convección 

Alimentos recomendados para
modo de horneado de convección: 
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Tabla de horneado de convección 
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ALIMIENTO POSICIÓN DE REJILLA TEMP. °F (°C) 

(HORNO PRECALENDADO) TIEMPO (MIN) 

Pastel    
Glaseado 2 325 (160) 17-19 
Pastel  1 325 (160) 37-43 
Bizcochos  1 325 (160) 35-39 
Pay    
2 cortezas, fresco 9” 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 
2 cortezas. fruta congel. 9” 2 350 (175) 68-78 
Galletas    
Azúcar  2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 
Cholocate chip 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 
Brownies 2 325 (160) 29-36 
Panes    
Pan de levadura, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 
Rollos de levadura 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 
Bollo, Panecillo 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 
Molletes 2 400 (205) 15-19 
Pizza    
Congelada 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 
Fresca 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 
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ALIMIENTO POSICIÓN DE REJILLA TEMP. °F (°C) 

(HORNO PRECALENDADO) TIEMPO (MIN) 

Pastel    
Glaseado 2 325 (160) 17-19 
Pastel  1 325 (160) 37-43 
Bizcochos  1 325 (160) 35-39 
Pay    
2 cortezas, fresco 9” 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 
2 cortezas. fruta congel. 9” 2 350 (175) 68-78 
Galletas    
Azúcar  2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 
Cholocate chip 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 
Brownies 2 325 (160) 29-36 
Panes    
Pan de levadura, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 
Rollos de levadura 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 
Bollo, Panecillo 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 
Molletes 2 400 (205) 15-19 
Pizza    
Congelada 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 
Fresca 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 
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Tabla de asado 

ALIMIENTO Y GROSOR POSICIÓN DE 
REJILLA 

POSICIÓN DE 
ASADO  

TEMPERATURA 
INTERNA °F (°C)

TIEMPO 
LADO 1 
(MIN.)* 

TIEMPO 
LADO 2 
(MIN.)* 
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Cuidado general del horno
Cómo usar la tabla de la limpieza del horno 
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Tabla de asado 

ALIMIENTO Y GROSOR POSICIÓN DE 
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Cuidado general del horno
Cómo usar la tabla de la limpieza del horno 
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Problema del horno Pasos para resolver los problemas 
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Registro de datos para el servicio 
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GARANTÍAS Fulgor Milano sobre aparatos electrodomésticos

Duración de la garantía:
La garantía Fulgor Milano cubre, durante un plazo de veinticuatro meses à partir de la fecha original de compra, todas las piezas 
y el trabajo que se realice para la reparación y el reemplazamiento de todas las piezas del producto utilizadas en un contexto 
residencial normal y que manifiesten vicios en los materiales y en la fabricación.  

Conservar la factura original y el albarán de entrega como testimonio del derecho a la garantía.
Para poder beneficiarse de la garantía, proceder de la manera siguiente : 

1. Ponerse en contacto con el servicio autorizado Fulgor-Milano.
a. Para toda América del Norte : on line en la dirección http://www.thevettagroup.com/servicerequest.a5w en la dirección de 

correo electrónico fulgor@adcoservice.com o bien en el número de teléfono gratuito 1-855-4-fulgor (1-855-438-5467)
2. Presentar una copia de su tiqué de compra original con el número de modelo y el número de serie del producto.
3. Permitir a Fulgor Milan que compruebe su reclamación antes de que el Producto o cualquier parte del Producto hayan sido 

modificados o suprimidos. 

CLAÚSULAS DE GARANTÍA 
Esta garantía es válida únicamente en los 50 estados continentales de los Estados Unidos y en Canadá.  Se aplica únicamente 
al comprador original y no se puede transferir. Todos los servicios suministrados por Fulgor Milano a título de la garantía deben 
efectuarse en un servicio de asistencia autorizado por Fulgor Milano salvo indicación contraria de este último. Los servicios se deben 
realizar en las horas de trabajo habituales de cada región. La presente garantía se aplica únicamente a los productos comprados en un 
vendedor aceptado a través de una cadena de distribución autorizada ; está destinado a una utilización residencial normal, cualquier 
uso comercial o instalación en una embarcación quedan expresamente excluidos.  La garantía cubre las actividades realizadas en el 
lugar de instalación del producto ; los gastos de una reparación realizada en otro lugar quedan excluidos salvo autorización expresa 
de Fulgor Milano. Los gastos de desplazamiento derivados de una prestación de asistencia a realizar en un lugar alejado quedan 
excluidos.  Se considera lugar alejado, el que se encuentra a una distancia superior a un radio de 50 millas (80 kilómetros) desde 
la sede del vendedor autorizado.  Esta garantía no cubre las piezas de repuesto ni las reparaciones en caso de fallos derivados 
de negligencia, del transporte y de la entrega, tensión inadecuada, accidente o utilización, mantenimiento, instalación, revisión o 
reparación o instalación impropia, lo que comprende especialmente, entre otras cosas, el desmontaje y la nueva instalación impropia 
de un componente del producto cualquiera que sea (por ejemplo desmontaje de los picaportes para hacer que pueda pasar por una 
puerta) antes o durante la entrega/instalación del producto.  Las intervenciones descritas anteriormente son las únicas que suministra 
Fulgor Milano tanto a título de esta garantía como en el cuadro de cualquier otra garantía aplicable según los términos de la ley. 
Fulgor Milano no es responsable de la pérdida del producto por deterioro o por incendio, ni de los daños sufridos por el mobiliario y 
los materiales de construcción o de acabado, especialmente los revestimientos del suelo.   Fulgor Milano declina toda responsabilidad 
por cualquier daño consiguiente o indirecto derivado del no-respeto de estas garantías o de otras garantías explícitas, implícitas u 
obligatorias. La presente garantía no será válida y eficaz antes de haber presentado el documento que atestigüe la fecha de la compra 
del aparato, precisamente de la factura o del tique de compra o cualquier documento equivalente que indique el nombre del vendedor, 
la fecha de entrega y los datos de identificación del aparato (por ej. número del modelo, número de serie). En el caso de un producto 
nuevo incluido en la compra de una nueva construcción residencial, la garantía se aplica al primer habitante de los locales en los que 
se encuentre el producto Fulgor Milano y la fecha de entrada de la garantía será la de toma de posesión de la residencia (se requiere 
el certificado de ocupación) y, de todas maneras, lo más tarde a seis meses de la fecha de compra del producto por la sociedad en 
el distribuidor o vendedor.  Esta extensión se aplica solo a los elementos descritos en la nota 1 a continuación. Esta garantía no es 
válida nada más que si la diferencia entre la fecha de compra y la fecha de fabricación del producto es inferior a un año. Un producto 
que ha permanecido en stock durante más de un año estará cubierto por la garantía Stock B/Modelo destinado a la exposición  de 
Fulgor Milano. Durante el periodo de garantía, Fulgor Milano se reserva el derecho de evaluar la oportunidad de reparar el aparato o, 
a su discreción, reemplazarlo por un producto Fulgor Milano de características y funciones equivalentes.  Fulgor Milano se reserva el 
derecho de revisar en cualquier momento la presente garantía.
Algunos Paises no permiten la exclusión ni la limitación de los daños accesorios o consiguientes, la limitación o exclusión dirigida a 
otros recursos más altos, podría, pues, no aplicarse en su caso. La presente garantía le otorga los derechos legales específicos : 
podrá beneficiarse de otros derechos que pueden variar de un País a otro.

1Las puertas, picaportes, cuadros, soportes, superficies interiores y exteriores del producto están cubiertas durante una garantía 
limitada de 30 días por los defectos estéticos a la salida de la fábrica.
*Las bombillas eléctricas de repuesto no están cubiertas por la garantía del producto.

Fulgor Milano 
After Sales Service Support & Warranty Information:
1-855-4-fulgor (855-438-5467)
fulgor@adcoservice.com 
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